

No. 21-6202

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES GREGORY CLARK,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
MATT D. SCHULZ
SUPREME COURT BAR #306494
Counsel of Record
SPENCER J. HAHN
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE MIDDLE
DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 S. COURT STREET
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36104
(334) 834-2099
Matt_Schulz@fd.org

January 19, 2022

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The State fails even to address the Eleventh Circuit’s violation of <i>Strickland</i> ’s requirement that courts consider the “totality of the circumstances” when reviewing claims of ineffective assistance, instead attempting to distract this Court by misstating the law and record and mischaracterizing both parties’ positions below.	1
A. The State attempts to sow confusion by making it appear as though postconviction counsel raised the claim at issue in the initial post-conviction proceeding, and only thereafter failed to appeal it. This is belied by both the record and the State’s prior admissions.....	2
B. The State erroneously asserts juror affidavits are <i>per se</i> inadmissible for any reason. This fails to recognize that the district court declined the State’s effort to strike them, broadly mischaracterizes the purposes for which they would be relevant and admissible, and yet again ignores that their admissibility is irrelevant to the Eleventh Circuit’s <i>legal</i> contravention of this Court’s precedents and creation of a circuit split.	4
II. The Ninth Circuit’s revision of its contribution to the circuit split only further highlights the continued existence of the split, and the need for this Court to resolve it, as does the State’s attempt to distinguish the Third and Seventh Circuits’ decisions.	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s recent limitation of <i>Detrich</i> highlights the confusion surrounding the issue, and the Third and Seventh Circuits’ decisions, with which the Eleventh Circuit splits, remain precedent.....	7
B. The State’s further efforts to distinguish this case from <i>Workman</i> and <i>Brown</i> are also unavailing. The State confuses the threshold question of substantiality under <i>Martinez</i> with the ultimate question of <i>Strickland</i> prejudice, and displays a fundamental misunderstanding of the interplay between <i>Martinez</i> and <i>Strickland</i>	8
III. The decision below effectively eviscerates <i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> and <i>Illinois v. Allen</i> . As with the circuit split, the State’s contentions to the contrary fundamentally misinterpret or misstate the law.	11
IV. The State’s argument that failure to exhaust represents a valid alternate basis upon which the Eleventh Circuit could have denied relief is without merit.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Nagle</i> , 172 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Clark v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 988 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2021)	1, 6, 8, 9
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	14
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 331 So. 2d 807 (Ala. Crim. App. 1976)	15
<i>Dean v. City of Dothan</i> , 516 So. 2d 854 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987).....	15
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	11, 12
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>Elledge v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Gallow v. Cooper</i> , 977 U.S. 933 (2013).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Hooper v. Shinn</i> , 985 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	11, 12, 13
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 472 So. 2d 1092 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984).....	1
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Thomas v. Payne</i> , 960 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	7
<i>Workman v. Superintendent, Albion SCI</i> , 915 F.3d 928 (3d Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Zygadio v. Wainwright</i> , 720 F.2d 1221 (11th Cir. 1983).....	13

Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-5-40.....	1
---------------------------	---

Ala. Code § 13A-6-2..... 1

Other Authorities

Br. of Appellee, *Clark v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.*, No. 19-11443-P (11th Cir. 2021)..... 2, 14
